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State of Arkansas 

Arkansas Department of Health 

4815 West Markham, Slot H58 

Little Rock, Arkansas  72205 

501‐280‐4573  

ADDENDUM #1 ‐ Page 1 of 7 

TO:  All Providers   

FROM:   Arkansas Department of Health   

DATE:    December 11, 2014 

SUBJECT:  RFA‐15‐0003 

The following change(s) to the above‐referenced Request for Applications for Arkansas Department of Health has 
been made as designated below: 

   __  Change of specification(s) 

   _ _  Additional specification(s) 

   _ _  Change of bid opening time and date 

  __  Cancellation of bid 

   X  Other (Questions and Answers along with Coverage Area Map Attachment)  

The bid opening time and date shall remain the same. 

The specifications by virtue of this addendum become a permanent addition to the above‐referenced 

Request for Applications.  FAILURE TO RETURN THIS SIGNED ADDENDUM MAY RESULT IN REJECTION 

OF YOUR APPLICATION. 

APPLICATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL THE TIME AND DATE SPECIFIED.  THE SUBMITTAL ENVELOPE 

MUST BE SEALED AND SHOULD BE PROPERLY MARKED WITH THE RFA NUMBER, DATE AND HOUR OF 

BID OPENING AND BIDDER'S RETURN ADDRESS.  IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO RETURN "NO BIDS" TO THE 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

If you have questions, please contact the Issuing Officer at 501‐280‐4573. 

_____________________________________  ___________________________________ 

VENDOR SIGNATURE                                    DATE 

__________________________________ 

COMPANY 
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1. What is the award funding period?  

Answer: The anticipated start date is July 1, 2015 for services through June 30, 2016 (12 month 

period). 

2. On page 6 of the RFA it discussed implementation of strategies 24/7 comprehensive policies. If 

awarded, how will I get information on this?  

Answer: TPCP provides training at the beginning of the award period and quarterly meetings 

there after that will assist sub‐grantees with implementing these best practice initiatives. In 

addition, each sub‐grantee is assigned a Regional Grant Administrator who is responsible for 

providing direction and assisting with implementing appropriate work plan activities.  

3. How many will be funded?  

Answer: 27‐29 possible grants 

4. What is TPCP looking for in an application?  

Answer: Applications that display broad reach and high impact by developing community based 

networks that will use an approach that combines the required elements of community 

engagement and mobilization with community/youth action while collaborating/partnering with 

the Statewide Project Prevention Youth Coalition and the Arkansas Tobacco Control Coalition. 

Classroom education and health fairs cannot be primary activities. 

5. Explain how the local organization has communication with the fiduciary agency.  

Answer: How the local organization communicates with their fiduciary agency is not up to TPCP. 

However, TPCP’s agreement/contract is between the ADH/TPCP and the fiscal (fiduciary) 

agency. The fiscal agency thus assumes full responsibility for the conduct of the project activities 

and becomes accountable for meeting required standards in the areas of financial management, 

internal control, monitoring/audit and reporting to the TPCP.  

6. On the contract application, can the program and financial be a different person?  

Answer: Yes    

7. If staff needs to get a clarification for program, who will they contact?  

Answer: Each sub‐grantee is assigned to a Regional Grant Administrator who is always the first 

line of contact. 

8. Can we work in only one county or in two counties if there is one with high population?  

Answer: See RFA, Page 14, Section D. Applicant Commitments/Requirements; Catchment Area – 

Applicants will service multiple counties that geographically connect. Quality applications will 

include at least three (3) counties. 

9. Can we work in in one (1) county with higher population?  

Answer: See answer to question 8. 

10. Can you expand on the Catchment Area?  

Answer: This refers to the counties the applicant will cover. Applicants should use the maps that 

are provided in the RFA as a guide when identifying the counties that will be included in the 
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application. The counties should be adjoining counties and applicants should consider 

travel/distance when selecting counties. 

11. How will I know who is working in what county?  

Answer: Applications are reviewed and scored on their own merit and not compared with other 

applications. Should there be duplication of coverage areas, during the award process, TPCP 

may negotiate with applicants to cover other area(s). 

12. What will happen if there is more than one applicant covering a county?  

Answer: See answer to question 11. 

13. What if there is another TPCP sub‐grantee or MISRGO sub‐grantee in the county you want to 

cover?  

Answer: See answer to question 11.  

14. Who decides on funding?  

Answer: The funding decision is made by TPCP. 

15. Do we need to contact other sub‐grantees about their coverage area?  

Answer: No. See answer to question 11. 

16. Dawson Coop has 6 counties, how can I do more with one staff? Is it allowable to have a part 

time staff?  

Answer: Yes, applicants can budget for other staff but the total budget cannot exceed $75,000 

and must include a full time Community Engagement Coordinator. Applicants must provide a 

clear and concise justification for the other staff. 

17. Hometown, can they be a partner?  

Answer: Yes, HHI and CHPS/CHNS can be “coalition” members. However, ADH TPCP utilizes the 

CHPS and CHNS to fill in gaps where there is no TPCP sub‐grantee coverage. 

18. Can we partner with MISRGO sub‐grantees?  

Answer: No, services should not overlap. 

19. Are you still limiting tobacco funded grantees to tobacco related activities only? Even if there 

are free services for healthy nutrition etc… ?  

Answer: The primary focus of the funding is to address tobacco control activities. Including 

other activities with tobacco control is allowable however, do not lose site of the true purpose 

of the funding. 

20. If a school will no longer provide housing for you, where do we look?   

Answer: That is not an issue that TPCP resolve. 

21. How much time needs to be divided between the 3 counties?  

Answer: Activities must be divided equitable among the counties covered/catchment area. 

22. What if I write for 5 counties, can I target a city?  

Answer: No, applicant activities must be divided equitable among the counties. 

23. When would TPCP staff contact sub‐grantee when there is a question about the program? 

Answer:  Sub‐grantee’s first line of contact with ADH is through their assigned TPCP Regional 

Grant Administrator. The TPCP Regional Grant Administrator will contact TPCP Central Office 

staff should there be issues or questions that they cannot resolve. 

24. How will we evaluate? Please refer to #6 on page 26 ...   
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Answer:  Sub‐grantees work with their assigned TPCP Regional Grant Administrator and other 

TPCP staff. 

25. On page 16, it notes the funded applicant will be required to identify an individual to provide 

direction and supervision. The supervisor will be required to attend mandatory meetings and 

conference call. Is this statement correct, will supervisor be required to attend?  

Answer:  Yes, the supervisor must attend meetings that are deemed necessary to cover issues 

that may arise. 

26. Can you provide a list of approved Curriculum?  

Answer: The current approved curriculums include HealthyTeacher.com, Second Chance, and 

ASPIRE. 

27. On page 11, it refers to ‘raise taxes on tobacco’, will we do this?  

Answer:  No, this was an example but sub‐grantees can work with their counties to implement 

tobacco retailer fees. 

28. Is the fiduciary agent required to have a smoke‐free/tobacco‐free policy?  

Answer:  Yes 

29. Is the fiduciary required to have 5013c status?  

Answer: Yes, can be either public or private. TPCP will not fund for profit organizations. 

30. Can you give an example of projects that will not be funded?  

Answer: Cessation services.   

31. Can the part time staff, part of the full time coordinator?  

Answer: No, the part time staff is in addition to the required full time 40 hr. per week 

Community Engagement Coordinator.   

32. What is an example of population change activity? See page 22, where the 7 core deliverables 

are noted.  

Answer:  Implementing a 24/7 tobacco free campus policy. 

33. If we work in a county where education has not been impacted in the past? They are not on the 

same educational level, how can we direct the activities?  

Answer: Do the research for what is needed in your area; then look at the core requirements 

and develop the work plan to accommodate the need. Remember, activities must be equitable 

across the coverage area. 

34. If there is a county that is not covered in the grant awards, and we have the opportunity to 

cover, can we do so?  

Answer: It is possible. During the award process, TPCP may negotiate with applicants to cover 

other area(s). 

35. What if working with a special population but not in the county the stated in the application as 

covering? 

Answer:  RFA requires applicants to identify the counties that they will be covering with the 

activities equitably distributed. Applicants should not target a specific population that is not 

included in the identified counties. 

36. If an applicant applies for more than one sub‐grant, and the can clearly demonstrate separate 

staff, separate work plans, and separate accounting, “Can a fiduciary be awarded more than one 

grant?”  
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Answer:  Yes 

37. a) On page 6 and 18 of the RFA it talks about monthly/bi‐monthly meetings. Are these the 

same? B) And if we work with multiple coalitions, can we count those meetings as one of our 

coalition meetings?  

Answer: a) Yes. b) You do not need to create a new coalition meeting. You can participate in 

another meeting and count it as the monthly meeting ‐‐ the meeting will need to include a 

tobacco control component. Example Rotary meeting …you could attend their meeting and 

provide tobacco control education.  TPCP is not requiring that you create new meetings to meet 

the monthly meeting requirement. TPCP stated during the workshop meeting that the bi‐

monthly on page 18 was in error and should state Monthly Meeting.  

38. Can we divide the grant time by the youth percent tobacco rate?  

Answer: No. 

39. Is there any way for TPCP to spell out what TPCP is looking for in the introduction, abstract, and 

so forth? Or provide a list of what TPCP believes is essential to receive top rubric points. 

Answer: The RFA outlines in Section IV: D – Application Content what is required to be included 

under each scoring area. During the workshop, applicants were directed to consider: focusing on 

tobacco control issues that include policy adoption and social norm changes (population 

change); sustainability of the tobacco control program; engaging the community; commitment 

from community partners (staff of 1 vs. a team of community members active in work plan 

activities …); in addition, the RFA outlines throughout multiple sections the requirements for a 

quality application.  

40. How many pages for work plan?  

Answer: 10 pages for work plan and 2 pages for work plan scope. 

41. Is there a funding map for all TPCP funded Counties?  

Answer: TPCP will post currently funded map. 

42. Is there more than one year possible funding?  

Answer: Yes, see RFA page 9, Section C. Available Funding. 

43. What is the highest salary amount for a coordinator that will be approved for a three county 

area covered by a grantee?  

Answer: Whatever the budget will allow while staying within the maximum budget limit of 

$75,000 and provide quality activities. 

44. Can you still pick a county without APNA data?  

Answer: Yes 

45. Can we get a letter from fiscal agent for smoke‐free/tobacco‐free policy?  

Answer: Yes, but the letter must clearly state the policy 

46. You said maximum of 75k will be awarded – does this mean you may opt to award less?  

Answer: Yes 

47. I don’t understand how to get points in the work plan for a county that has never been funded if 

only using core deliverables.  

Answer: The activities will need to be equitable across the 3 counties that the applicant covers. 

48. Regarding page 17, will grantee’s still be allowed to do STOP training with medical staff? 

Answer: ARSTOP works with medical providers. Sub‐grantees should not conduct this activity. 
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49. Can we still make sure medical staff has quit cards?  

Answer: Yes 

50. Still help develop policy in regards to 2A&R?  

Answer: Applicants should not work with medical providers or dentists. The applicant may work 

with non‐traditional providers such as community clinics or other non‐profit organizations. 

51. Can Dee provide us with a list of counties where they do not collect APNA data?  

Answer: The counties are reflected on the Maps on pages 61 and 62 of the RFA. 

52. Is it possible for TPCP to provide a list or explanation of all that TPCP provides at no cost, such as 

curriculums mentioned at the meeting and all other things that are free?  

Answer: TPCP will provide this information at the training that will occur at the beginning of the 

award period. 

53. Could  you  please  tell me  the  difference  between  a  Letter  of  Commitment  and  a  Letter  of 

support? 

 Answer:  Letter  of  Commitment  –  looking  for  the  letter  to  provide  in  detail  the  community    

partner’s role in the proposed program and indicates their overall support for the objectives and 

planned activities described in the work plan. Letter of Support – demonstrates the willingness 

of a community partner to collaborate with the applicant’s response to the RFA. 

54. My question is regarding the work plan. I am a little confused as to how we are to fit all of our 

activities in 10 pages (I have a total of 30). The template provided is 1 page. Are you looking for 

a 10 page sample of our strongest activities or am I misinterpreting the template? My question 

is regarding the work plan. I am a little confused as to how we are to fit all of our activities in 10 

pages  (I have a  total of 30). The  template provided  is 1 page. Are you  looking  for a 10 page 

sample of our strongest activities or am I misinterpreting the template? 

Answer: The work plan submitted  in response to the RFA  is by no means deemed a complete 

and comprehensive work plan as the numbers of pages are limited.  

55. I  am  a  little  unclear  on  allowable  equipment  purchases  under  the  grant.  Is  the  fiscal  agent 

responsible for providing a computer or can that be purchased through the grant? Specifically, I 

would like to purchase a laptop and docking station. Would this be allowed? 

Answer: If the laptop has the same or better capabilities than those mention on page 16 of the 

RFA‐15‐0003 ‐ Community‐based Tobacco Free Arkansas then it is an allowable expense. 

   

56. Can you please explain what you consider to be an "Evaluation Project" activity, which is #6 on 

the list of required work plan activities found on pages 22 and 38 of the RFA?   

Answer:  If applicant selects an Evaluation Project,  it must provide the  impact and outcome of 

selected activities/strategies and how  contributed  to  the overall achievement of  reaching  the 

work  plan  objective(s).  The  applicant  would  be  required  to  work  with  TPCP  to  ensure 

appropriate evaluation methodology is implemented. In addition, the applicant should consider 

how  the  evaluation  findings  will  be  used  to  sustain  the  program  and  inform  stakeholders. 

Applicant should re‐read the paragraph under the CBTFAC core deliverables, page 22 for what to 

consider as they develop the proposed work plan activities. 

57. The RFA states  that 10 point Arial  font  is allowable  for  the work plan. However,  the  template 

itself has a font of 9 point Arial. We have been  instructed not to alter the template. So please 
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confirm that leaving the font size as 9 on the template itself is allowable. (I understand that the 

body of the work plan will still need to be a 10 point.) 

Answer: The applicant should not change the already formatted entries but may elect to enter 

their wording in 10 point Arial.  

58. Will sub‐grant coverage area maps be available for viewing? 

Answer: Yes. Please see attachment Coverage Area Maps.   

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


